501988198 07/13/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| Philip C. HUSS | 06/28/2012 |
| Michael E. FRANKLIN | 06/29/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TENNESSEE MAT COMPANY, INC. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 199 Threet Industrial Road | |
| City: | Smyrna | |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE | |
| Postal Code: | 37167 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29427079 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)504-9415
Phone: 2028351111

Email: tlim@clarkbrody.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: CLARK & BRODY

Address Line 1: 1700 Diagonal Road, Suite 510 Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12176-0007

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher W. Brody

Total Attachments: 2 source=ass1#page1.tif source=ass1#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028545 FRAME: 0325

Docket No.: 12176-0007

ASSIGNMENT

| This is an Assignment of the | following rights, title and interest: | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| | America rights, title and interest in to le and interest in the invention | ne invention | |
| | plication for a U.S. Patent was file | d concurrently herewith | 1 |
| ☐ United States Pa | tent Application Serial No. | | |
| Date of Filing: _ | | | |
| Title of the Invention: | MOLDED MAT | | |
| Inventors (assignors): | Philip C. HUSS and Michael E. | FRANKLIN | |
| Assignee: | TENNESSEE MAT COMPANY, 199 Threet Industrial Road Smyrna, Tennessee 37167 | INC. | |
| | e-identified Inventors, have invented certa e-identified patent application(s) and/or pa | | |
| And, whereas we desir assignee; | e to assign our above-identified rights, | title and interest in the In | vention to the above-identified |
| Now, this indenture witne | essed, that for good and valuable conside | ration, the receipt whereof is | hereby acknowledged; |
| We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said applications(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States, unto said Assignee. | | | |
| | and request the Commissioner of Patent to said Assignee, as assignee of the who | | |
| continuations and continuations-ir | sign and execute all necessary and lawful n-part of said application for patent, and/o resaid Invention, as the Assignee or its D | r, for obtaining any reissue o | or reissues of any Letters Patent |
| (Jan 2 | | (1201 | 12 |
| Signature: Philip C. HUSS | | | 1.6 |
| | | The second secon | |
| and have | ACKNOWLEDGE | | |
| This 29 day of June executed the foregoing assignment, who | , 2012, before me personally came the above- did acknowledge to me that he executed the same | of his own free will for the purpose | es therein set forth. |
| Official Signature | اس | | LORI CONTAINED TO SOUTH THE SOUTH TH |
| Official Signature | 1 1 | SEAL | 18 / W W |
| Official Title | MA anti- | | EN CONTROL |
| My Commission Expires: 3-31- | 14 | | 1 2 3 /8 1 N |
| | | | Walling Wall |

PATENT REEL: 028545 FRAME: 0326 Assignment Document U.S. Patent Application For: MOLDED MAT Page 2 of 2

| Mike E. Jul | | 6-28-12 | |
|--------------------------------|---|---------|--|
| Signature: Michael E. FRANKLIN | , | Date | |

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This 27th day of _______, 2012, before me personally came the above-named, Michael E. Franklin, to me personally known as the individual(s) who executed the foregoing assignment, who did acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Official Signature

Official Title

My Commission Expires: 3-31-14

TENNESSE NOTE OF PARTY NOTE OF PARTY NOTES OF PARTY

PATENT REEL: 028545 FRAME: 0327

RECORDED: 07/13/2012